
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 March 2011 as a true and correct 
record. 

 

 
4. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair, 

Membership and Terms of Reference   
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5. Adult Learning Service   (Pages 5 - 78) 

 
6. Management of Unreasonable Complaints   (Pages 79 - 90) 

 
7. Appointment to the Independent Remuneration 

Panel   
(Pages 91 - 92) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

I M Fisher 
County Secretary and Solicitor 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 at 3.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
M Devaney 
C Grunshaw 
P Malpas 
 

J Mein 
D O'Toole 
J Shedwick 
B Winlow 
 

1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy, Membership and Terms of 
Reference 
 

A report was presented on the approved Membership and Terms of the 
Committee following the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council on 20 May 
2010.  The Full Council had also appointed County Councillors Geoff Driver and 
Albert Atkinson as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of 
the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the Membership, Terms of Reference of the Committee and 
the appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee, as now 
reported, be noted. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor M Pritchard. 
 
3. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 24 March 2010 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.  
 
7. Equal Pay Review - Posts Graded Above Spinal Column Point 54 

 
(Note: Reason for exclusion – exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 4 
and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information) 
 
Phil Halsall, Chief Executive and Lesley Trimby, Principal Human Resources 
Manager, presented a report setting out a proposed new pay and grading 
structure for staff graded above SCP 54.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the proposed 
new pay and grading structure for staff graded above SCP 54, be 
agreed. 
 

(ii) That the Urgency Committee place on record its thanks to Lesley 
Trimby and the Equal Pay Review Team for the work undertaken. 

 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 2



 
 

Urgency Committee 
Meeting to be held on 17 January 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Urgency Committee –  
Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership and Terms of Reference 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, (01772) 533559, Office of the Chief Executive 
chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 
i. The appointment of County Councillors G Driver and A Atkinson as Chair and 

Deputy Chair respectively of the Committee. 
 
ii. the Membership of the Committee. 
 
iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The Full Council at its Annual Meeting on 26 May 2011 approved the Constitution of 
the Committee on the basis of 6 Conservative Members, 2 Labour Members, 1 
Liberal Democrat Member and 1 member from the Independent Group.  The 
following Members were appointed by their respective Groups: 
 
    County Councillor A Atkinson 
    County Councillor M Devaney  

County Councillor G Driver 
County Councillor C Grunshaw 
County Councillor P Malpas 

    County Councillor J Mein 
County Councillor D O’Toole 

    County Councillor M Pritchard 
    County Councillor J Shedwick 
    County Councillor B Winlow 
 
The Full Council appointed County Councillors G Driver and A Atkinson as Chair and 
Deputy Chair respectively of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee shall carry out the following functions: 
 
Except those matters which cannot be delegated under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to deal with any matter requiring a decision by the Full 
Council which cannot await its next meeting, including any matters which have been 
delegated to the Committee by the Full Council.   
 
The following matter has been specifically delegated to the Committee by the Full 
Council:- 
 

To approve any minor amendments to the Constitution for the purpose of 
improving its operational efficiency or for giving greater clarity to the existing 
processes.  

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Nil 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 4



 
 

Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on: 17 January 2012 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 

Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & 
Procedures for staff on academic contracts 
(Appendices 'A' to 'F' refer) 
 

Contact for further information: 
Steve Hailstone (01257) 276719, Adult and Community Services Directorate, 
steve.hailstone@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The County Council currently has separate arrangements in place for further 
education lecturers and managers employed within Lancashire Adult Learning.  
These arrangements have existed since 1992 and have been subject to local 
agreement with the University and Colleges Union (and previously the National 
Association of Teachers in Further and Higher Education).  The union has been 
consulted on the proposal to align specified policies/procedures with the County 
Council's Personnel Code. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Urgency Committee is recommended to agree that academic staff employed 
within Lancashire Adult Learning are subject to the Lancashire County Council 
personnel policies and procedures as set out in the Report and at Appendices 'A' – 
'F'.  

 
Background and Advice  
 
Since Lancashire Adult Learning was created by further education incorporation in 
1992, further education lecturers have been employed on local policies, terms and 
conditions – known as the Red Book, which were based on the further education 
policies, terms and conditions that applied at the time of incorporation.   
 
Each year these have been subject to local review and agreement between the 
County Council and the trade unions.  This arrangement has been difficult to 
maintain and is no longer sustainable, especially following a 50% reduction in 
management posts following the restructure of the service earlier this year.    
 
As a result, on HR advice, consultation has taken place with the University and 
College Union and agreement reached to align the following policies with the County 
Council's existing policies in the Personnel Code: 
 

Policies/Procedures to be aligned from Red Book to Personnel Code 

Grievance (Red Book reference - Section 11) Appendix 'F' refers 

Disciplinary & Capability (Red Book reference - Section 10) Appendix 'E' refers 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
 

Probation (Red Book reference - Section 3 – Para 3) Appendix 'A' refers 

Absence (Red Book reference - Section 6) Appendix 'C' refers 

Sick leave and sick pay (Red Book reference - Section 5) Appendix 'B' refers 

Maternity (Red Book reference - Section 3 – Para 7) Appendix 'A' refers 

Redundancy (excluding the redundancy calculator due to Teachers Pension Scheme 

regulations) (Red Book reference - Section 8) Appendix 'D' refers 

Travel expenses (Red Book reference - Section 3 – Para 5 (g)) Appendix 'A' 
refers 

  
This will leave a number of policies, terms and conditions that are specific to 
teaching staff in Lancashire Adult Learning e.g. rates of Pay and Definition of 
Teaching Duties (Red Book - Section 4) and holiday pay and entitlement (Section 3 
– 5(g)).  These will continue to be detailed in the Red Book unless or until there is a 
corporate review of specialist groups of staff across the County Council. 
 
Consultations 
 
The Universit
[...]
l parties. 

 

13. The decision will be confirmed in writing to the employee and the representative 
and to the other member of staff and representative, within three working days of 
the meeting taking place, and will indicate the rights of appeal and the procedure 
for exercising those rights. 

Page 77



Page 78



Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on 17 January 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Management of unreasonable complaints  
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: 
Andy Wilkinson, 01772 533378, Office of the Chief Executive,  
andy.wilkinson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The adoption of a corporate policy for dealing with unreasonably persistent 
complaint/complainant behaviour.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to agree: 
 

1. That the Council adopt the policy set out at Appendix 'A' to deal with 
unreasonable complaint behaviour, and 
 

2. Subject to the policy at 1. above being agreed, to also approve consequential 
changes to the Corporate Complaints Procedure, as set out at Appendix 'B'.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Council has recently dealt with a longstanding complaint through the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) in which the complainant had made a large number 
of complaints (over 100 in total) about a social care issue.  The Council had itself 
dealt with the core issues of the complaint through its own procedures and had 
eventually declared the complainant "vexatious". 
 
Although the LGO did not find the Council at fault for any of the core issues of the 
complaint, she did find that the way in which the Council had responded to the 
complainant was flawed in that it did not comply with her most recent published 
guidance on dealing with unreasonably persistent/vexatious complaints.  
 
The LGO suggested that it would be helpful for the Council to have a stand alone 
'overarching' policy to deal with unreasonable complaint behaviour rather than rely 
on separate provision within its various complaints policies.  
 
Accordingly, the draft policy attached at Appendix 'A', which complies with latest 
guidance issued by the LGO, is recommended for approval.  If the new policy is 
agreed, a number of consequential changes are required to the Council's Corporate 

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



Complaints Procedure to reflect the new provisions. A copy of the revised Procedure 
is attached at Appendix 'B'.  
 
Consultations 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman has been consulted on the proposed policy and 
has confirmed that it is appropriate.   
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Failure to accept the LGO's suggestion may lead to further criticism should the 
Council again have to invoke existing procedures to deal with unreasonable 
complainants.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Nil 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 80



Appendix 'A' 

1 
 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Policy on the management of unreasonable complaint behaviour 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Council employees may come into contact with a minority of customers who 

pursue their complaints in ways that are unreasonable and/or who take up an 

unwarranted amount of Council resources or impede the investigation of their 

complaint.  The aim of this policy is to provide guidance on identifying such 

behaviour and how to deal with it proportionately.  

1.2 We should always recognise that customers may sometimes act out of 

character at times of anxiety or distress and make reasonable allowances for 

that.  

1.3 The aim of this policy is to contribute to our overall aim of dealing with all 

complaints in ways which are consistent, fair and reasonable whilst at the 

same time protecting Council employees from unacceptable behaviour. 

1.4 This policy 
[...]
ng to be held on 17 January 2012  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Appointment to Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, (01772) 533559, Office of the Chief Executive 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The appointment of a member of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To appoint Mrs Gail Stanley, MBE, DL, as a member of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a term of four years. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The County Council is required by Regulations to put in place a Remuneration Panel 
to make recommendations to the Authority about the Allowances to be paid to 
Members.  The Regulations require Panels to consist of at least 3 members and the 
county council has previously agreed that its Panel should consist of up to 5 
members   
 
The existing Members of the Panel are the following: 
 
Gordon Johnson, DL (Chair) 
Dennis Mendoros, OBE, DL  
 
National guidance includes advice as to who should be appointed to Panels and 
indicates that candidates' knowledge of local government and the way it works 
should be considered.  It also suggests that an Authority should consider the term of 
office of Members of the Panel. 
 
At least one further member must be appointed to the Panel for it to be quorate. 
Notice of the vacancies inviting applications have been placed on the Council's 
website.  
 
Only one application has been received, this being from Mrs Gail Stanley MBE, DL.  
Mrs Stanley has extensive knowledge of local government and the public sector and 
has served as chair of West Lancashire Borough Council's Independent 
Remuneration Panel since 2002 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 91



 

 
 

It is recommended that Mrs Stanley be appointed as a member of the Panel for a 
term of four years. Further efforts will be made to make additional appointments to 
ensure that the Panel can continue to discharge its responsibilities. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
Financial: Members of the Panel receive an annual allowance £354 per annum plus 
travel costs.   
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
Nil 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Adult Learning Service
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix A
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix B
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix C
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix D
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix E
	Lancashire Adult Learning: Adoption of LCC Personnel Code Policies & Procedures for staff on academic contracts Appendix F

	6 Management of Unreasonable Complaints
	Management of Unreasonable Complaints Appendix A
	Management of Unreasonable Complaints Appendix B

	7 Appointment to the Independent Remuneration Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
M Devaney 
C Grunshaw 
P Malpas 
 

D O'Toole 
J Shedwick 
B Winlow 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Mein. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2011 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership and Terms of 

Reference 
 

A report was presented on the approved Membership and Terms of Reference of 
the Committee following the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council on 26 
May 2011.  The Full Council had also appointed County Councillors G Driver and 
A Atkinson as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2011/12 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the Membership, Terms of Reference of the Committee and 
the appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee, as now 
reported, be noted.  
 
5. Adult Learning Service 

 
The Committee considered a report on the adoption of County Council personnel 
code policies and procedures for further education lecturers employed within 
Lancashire Adult Learning.  



 

2 

 

 
The County Council currently had separate arrangements in place for further 
education lecturers and managers employed within Lancashire Adult Learning.  
The arrangements had existed since 1992 and had been subject to local 
agreement with the University and Colleges Union (and previously the National 
Association of Teachers in Further and Higher Education).   
 
The policies, terms and conditions that applied to further education lecturers were 
subject to local review and agreement each year between the County Council 
and the Trade Unions.  It was considered that this arrangement had been difficult 
to maintain and was no longer sustainable, especially following a 50% reduction 
in management posts following the restructure of the service in 2011.  It was 
therefore proposed that specified policies and procedures, as set out in the report 
presented and Appendices 'A' to 'F', be aligned with the County Council's 
Personnel Code.   
 
The Committee noted that whilst agreement had been reached with the 
University and the Trade Union on this proposal, a number of policies, terms and 
conditions e.g. rates of pay, holiday entitlements that were specific to teaching 
staff in Lancashire Adult Learning would remain unchanged pending a further 
review. 
 
Resolved: That academic staff employed within Lancashire Adult Learning be 
subject to the County Council's personnel policies and procedures, as set out in 
the Report and at Appendices 'A' to 'F' now presented. 
 
6. Management of Unreasonable Complaints 

 
The Committee considered a report on the adoption of a corporate policy for 
dealing with unreasonably persistent complaint behaviour.  
 
The Local Government Ombudsman had suggested that it would be helpful for 
the County Council to have a standalone 'overarching' policy to deal with 
unreasonable complaint behaviour rather than rely on separate provision within 
its various complaints policies.  
 
A proposed corporate policy for dealing with unreasonably persistent complaint 
behaviour. was presented at Appendix 'A', together with details of consequential 
changes to the Corporate Complaints Procedure (Appendix 'B')  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the policy, as set out at Appendix 'A', to deal with unreasonable 

complaint behaviour be adopted by the County Council. 
 

2. That the consequential changes to the Corporate Complaints Procedure, 
as set out at Appendix 'B' be approved. 

 
 



 

3 

 

7. Appointment to the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed appointment of Mrs Gail 
Stanley MBE, DL to serve on the Independent Remuneration Panel for a term of 
four years.   
 
It was agreed that Mrs Stanley should be appointed to serve on the Panel in view 
of her extensive knowledge of local government and the public sector and her 
experience as chair of West Lancashire Borough Council's Independent 
Remuneration Panel since 2002. 
 
The Committee noted that further efforts would be made to fill the two remaining 
vacancies on the Panel. 
 
Resolved: That Mrs Gail Stanley MBE, DL be appointed to serve on the 
Independent Remuneration Panel until 17 January 2016.   
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


